## 504176756 01/12/2017

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4223434

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FORZASTONE, LLC	01/09/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AGILE BUILDING SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	421 W. ALAMEDA DRIVE	
City:	TEMPE	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85282	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9090049

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (602)888-7856

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (602) 888-7869

**Email:** dcatalfio@bfsolaw.com **Correspondent Name:** DONNA H. CATALFIO

Address Line 1: 4343 E. CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 210

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HOME BRANDS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA H. CATALFIO	
SIGNATURE:	/Donna H. Catalfio/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2017	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 504176756 REEL: 040966 FRAME: 0293

#### EXHIBIT B

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ForzaStone, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company ("Assignor") owns all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 9,090,049 (the "Patent"), the renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

WHEREAS, Agile Building Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") and Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated December 19, 2016, under which Assignor agreed to sell and Assignee agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, including the aforesaid Patent, and the applications and renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patent.

IN WITTESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on this day of December, 2016

76 NULLY, 2017,

FORZASTONE, LLC

Name: Victor Mitchell

Title: Manager

**PATENT** 

REEL: 040966 FRAME: 0294